may affect the fair value of the ordinary shares of KK and R9 that are appraised as well.

with various causes and factors that may change and may affect the valuation of the fair value of ordinary
shares of KK and R9, the IFA has performed a sensitivity analysis of the fair value of ordinary shares. to study
the impact by various factors that may change. By studying and analyzing the change in the fair value of ordinary
shares from the change of 2 main factors, namely the Weighted Average Capital Ratio (WACC) that covers the
fluctuation of the financial cost in a floating manner that KK and R9 receive from commercial banks, and the
change in cost of sales and services. That covers fluctuations in raw material costs. and labor costs according
to changes in inflation. The results of the sensitivity analysis of the fair value of ordinary shares by discounted
cash flow method can be summarized as follows:

The table shows the results of the sensitivity analysis of the valuation of KK's fair value base case.
(Unit: million Baht)

WACC
Changes in cost of sales and services

  Base Case

Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor on the Asset Acquisition Transaction

Part 5 - Page 18

95.00% 97.50% 100.00% 102.50% 105.00%
WACC – 0.50% 8.07% 325.20 289.79 254.38 218.96 183.55
WACC – 0.25% 7.82% 330.04 294.50 258.96 223.43 187.89
Base Case  7.57% 334.90 299.24 263.58 227.92 192.26
WACC + 0.25% 7.32% 339.79 304.01 268.22 232.44 196.65
WACC + 0.50% 7.07% 344.72 308.80 272.89 236.98 201.07

Based on the sensitivity analysis of the fair value of KK by the change in the weighted average
capitalization ratio (WACC) and the change in Changes in cost of sales and services. Therefore, the calculated
fair value of KK will be between 223.43 – 304.01 million baht, with the base case value equal to 263.58
million baht.

The table shows the results of the sensitivity analysis of the valuation of R9's fair value base case.
(Unit: million Baht)

WACC
Changes in cost of sales and services

  Base Case
95.00% 97.50% 100.00% 102.50% 105.00%

WACC – 0.50% 8.10% 1,006.59 904.44 802.28 700.13 597.97
WACC – 0.25% 7.85% 1,026.87 924.12 821.37 718.62 615.88
Based Case 7.60% 1,047.32 943.98 840.63 737.28 633.94
WACC + 0.25% 7.35% 1,067.95 964.01 860.06 756.11 652.16
WACC + 0.50% 7.10% 1,088.77 984.21 879.66 775.10 670.55

Based on the sensitivity analysis of the fair value of R9 by the change in the weighted average
capitalization ratio (WACC) and the change in changes in cost of sales and services. Therefore, the calculated
fair value of R9 will be between 718.62 – 964.01 million baht, with the base case value equal to 840.63 million
baht.

Summary of fair value appraisal of ordinary shares of Khu Khot Station Alliance Co., Ltd. (KK)

Based on the valuation of the fair value of KK's ordinary shares by various methods. The results of the
fair value appraisal of KK's ordinary shares as of July 31, 2023 can be summarized as follows: